and small town atmosphere are the leading reasons people choose to live in Pacific.  

Section 2.9 Future Land Use  
Respondents and stakeholders strongly agree with the statement “Pacific should grow in size and 
population” with an average rating of 3.86 out of 5 (5 being strongly agree).  One hundred and 
twelve (112) respondents selected 5-“strongly agree” to aforementioned statement in italics, 
making it the most strongly supported statement of the agree/disagree statements in the survey.  
The participants support the annexation of adjacent unincorporated areas to the east and west of